
Pre-Kindergarten email Reading and Language Arts email
Veronica Gallardo vgallardo@dadeschools.net Nathasha Alvarez nalvarez@dadeschools.net
Janette Chavez (Paraprofessional) 342511@dadeschools.net Jessica Calis-Veloso jcalisveloso@dadeschools.net
Ivonne Maciel 306729@dadeschools.net Maria Gomez mgomez@dadeschools.net
Isabel Pena (Paraprofessional) 238571@dadeschools.net Nancy Preston   npreston@dadeschools.net
Yanelle Marzol argudin@dadeschools.net
Teresa Perez 228163@dadeschools.net Mathematics email
Monica Villalobos mvillalobos@dadeschools.net Melissa Rojas mrojasmendez@dadeschools.net
Andrea Meffen (Pararofessional) 346386@dadeschoolsnet Gina Milian g.milian@dadeschools.net

Martha Hernandez hernandezmartica@dadeschools.net
Kindergarten email
Tania Rodriguez trodriguez4691@dadeschools.net Science email
Marlene Menendez mmenendez3@dadeschools.net Hector Serpa hserpa@dadeschools.net

Leslie Franco mrs_franco@dadeschools.net
First Grade email Vilma Lopez-Garcia 290146@dadeschools.net
Tracey Bergolla t_lewis@dadeschools.net
Cecilia Guzman cguzman22@dadeschools.net Social Studies email

Yvette Hernandez - US History yhernandez4691@dadeschools.net
Second Grade email Jose Trueba - Civics jtrueba2@dadeschools.net
Janet Cabrera jcabrera@dadeschools.net Lourdes Garcia - World History jifted@dadeschools.net
Katerina Jorva-Ayala 305476@dadeschools.net
Shane Paez slapham@dadeschools.net Special Area MLC

Pedro Perez - Art 329138@dadeschools.net
Third Grade email Richard Mojica - Band mojica@dadeschools.net
Ana Tanquero tanquero@dadeschools.net
Arilis Perez 255748@dadeschools.net Elementary Special Area email
Consuelo Perez coperez@dadeschools.net Mildred Rodriguez - Spanish milrodriguez@dadeschools.net

Pamela Acosta - Spanish p.acosta@dadeschools.net
Fourth Grade email Madelaine Gonzalez - Art mgonzalez08@dadeschools.net
Mabel Abreu mabreu-gonzalez@dadeschools.net Imilka Fernandez - Music 309194@dadeschools.net
Thelma Argilagos targilagos@dadeschools.net Kenneth Knewitz - P.E. 289942@dadeschools.net
Sandra Martinez smartinez0041@dadeschools.net Joanna Sanchez - Media Specialist joannasanchez@dadeschools.net

Student Services email
Fifth Grade email Natalia Guzman                Counselor n.guzman@dadeschools.net

Jane S. Roberts K-8 Center                                            Diony Martinez, Principal (martinezd2@dadeschools.net)

2025-2026 Faculty / Staff                           
Phone: 305-220-8254                                  Elem Fax: 305-226-8345                                     MLC  Fax: 305-554-6089                        

Vivian Loriga, Assistant Principal (vivloriga@dadeschools.net)
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Vivian Miranda vmiranda@dadeschools.net Michelle Torres         Trust Counselor m.andrade@dadeschools.net
Israela Marrero-Puerta impuerta@dadeschools.net Nurse
Lina Rubiano lrubiano11@dadeschools.net Suzet De Los Rios - Nicklaus Health suzet.delosrios@nicklaushealth.org
Ann Baez Zapf azapf@dadeschools.net

Administration
SPED Teachers email Diony Martinez -                  Principal martinezd2@dadeschools.net
Marta Noa - Inclusion mnoa@dadeschools.net Vivian Loriga -       Assistant Principal VivLoriga@dadeschools.net
Yolanda Sol - Inclusion ysol@dadeschools.net Office Personnel
Lizette Roig - ESOL 312310@dadeschoools.net Elementary email

Marilyn Cancino - Secretary/Treasurer mcancino@dadeschools.net
email Reyna Valdes  -                 Registrar rvaldes2@dadeschools.net

Karina Cabrera (Paraprofessional) 324150@dadeschools.net Lauren Martin  -        ASC Secretary laurenmartin@dadeschools.net
Africa Luna (Paraprofessional) lunaa.marisol@dadeschools.net Victoria Balsera -             Secretary vbalsera@dadeschools.net

Maria Usma -                        Clerk musma@dadeschools.net
Attendance 4691attendance@dadeschools.net
PTSA -                                 Store jsrk8ptsa@gmail.com
PTSA -                        Store Website janesrobertsk8.net
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Teacher Date to Register Complete
Pre-K
Veronica Gallardo / Maria Roche
Marta Rodriguez / Sharon Duncan
TBA     / Gaynell Spencer
Yanell Marzol / Isabel Peña

Kindergarten
Cecilia Guzman - EFL
Tania Rodriguez - ELL (1st gr. Chair) Y
Marlene Menendez - INC Y

First Grade
Mildred Rodriguez -  EFL
Janet Cabrera - INC & ELL
Tracey Bergolla - 1st/2nd GIFTEDCombo 

Second Grade
Miriam Suarez - EFL
Nora Fabricio - INC Y
Thelma Argilagos - ELL 17-Sep
Tracey Bergolla - 1st/2nd GIFTEDCombo

Third Grade
Frances Gutierrez - EFL
Ana Tanquero - ELL Y
Annette Labrador - INC
Consuelo Perez - GIFTED 

Fourth Grade
Carmen Vidal - Math/Sc Y
Lisandra Bereijo - ELA
Diana Paez - INC  ESOL 1's & 2's
Vikki Green - GIFTED ELA

Fifth Grade
Vivian Miranda - Math/Sc
Shane Paez -  INC/ELA 17-Sep
Milly Puerta - GIFTED Math/Sc
Yvette Hernandez - GIFTED ELA
Joanna Sanchez - GIFTED  

SPED Teachers
JoAnn Albert 17-Sep
Marta Noa
Marcella De Las Traviesas     
Yolanda Sol

Special Area Elem
Clara Segura 17-Sep
Pamela Acosta Y
Maria Gomez Y
Madelaine Gonzalez  
Ana Rivero                       (MLC Per. 6)                     
Burlie Hall Y



Natalia Guzman        Counselor
Kendra Alvarez         Trust Counselor

Special Area MLC
Ruth Breiter Y
Richard Mojica Y

Reading and Language Arts
Nathasha Alvarez 
Jessica Calis-Veloso
Magda Carusello
Maria Gomez -  Spanish & Dev. Reading
Nancy Preston   
Jaclyn Marrero                     

Mathematics
Diane DeSimone Y
Ana Gutierrez
Gina Milian (ESE Chair)                           
Martha Hernandez Y

Science
Hector Serpa 
Cristina Garaycoa
Maria Cabana

Social Studies
Miriam Gomez - U.S. History
Jose Trueba - Civics
Lourdes Garcia - World History
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